
1 

CITY OF OLATHE 
AGREEMENT RENEWAL  

This Agreement Renewal (“Renewal”) made this ______ day of ___________________, 
20___, by and between the City of Olathe (“City”) and Rand Construction Company (“Vendor”) 
(collectively, the “Parties”). 

WHEREAS, the City and Consultant have previously entered into an Agreement, 
dated September 21, 2017 (“the Agreement”), for Plumbing Services and Supplies; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement was for a term of three years; 

WHEREAS, Page 3 – Contract Term of the Agreement provides that the Agreement may 
be renewed for additional one-year periods upon the written agreement of both parties; 
and 

. 

WHEREAS, the Parties have previously renewed the Agreement four times; WHEREAS, 

the Agreement will currently expire on June 30, 2025; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties are desirous of renewing the Agreement. 

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties hereby agree as follows: 

The Agreement is hereby renewed for an additional term of one (1) year, commencing 
at the expiration of the current term on June 30, 2025.  

IN ALL OTHER RESPECTS, the terms and conditions of the Agreement will remain in full 
force and effect, except as specifically modified by any prior written renewals approved by the 
Parties and by this Renewal, including all policies of insurance which will cover the work 
authorized by this Renewal. 



2 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Renewal to be executed as of the 
day and year first above written. 

CITY OF OLATHE, KANSAS 

By: __________________________________ 
(Mayor) 

ATTEST: 

________________________________ (SEAL) 
City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

_________________________________ 
City Attorney or Deputy/Assistant City Attorney 

Rand Construction Company 

By: _____________________________ 
Name and Title
1428 W. 9th St. 
Kansas City, Mo.  64101 



3 

 EXHIBIT A 









4 

Exhibit B 
Insurance Certificate 

 



CITY OF OLATHE INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS 

A. Insurance. Consultant agrees to secure and maintain throughout the duration of this

Agreement insurance of such types and in at least such amounts as set forth below

from a Kansas authorized insurance company which carries a Best's Policyholder

rating of "A-" or better and carries at least a Class "VII" financial rating or better,

unless otherwise agreed to by City:

1. Commercial General Liability: City must be listed by ISO endorsement or its

equivalent as an additional insured on a primary and noncontributory basis on

any commercial general liability policy of insurance. The insurance must apply

separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit is brought, subject

to the limits of liability.

Limits: Per Occurrence, including Personal & Advertising Injury and

Products/Completed Operations: $1,000,000; General Aggregate: $2,000,000.

2. Business Automobile Insurance: City must be listed by ISO endorsement or its

equivalent as an additional insured on a primary and noncontributory basis on

any automobile policy of insurance. The insurance must apply separately to each

insured against whom claim is made or suit is brought, subject to the limits of

liability.

Limits: Any Auto; OR All Owned Autos; Hired Autos; and Non-Owned Autos: Per

occurrence, combined single limit: $500,000

Notwithstanding the foregoing, if Consultant does not own any automobiles,

then Consultant must maintain Hired and Non-Owned Auto insurance.

3. Worker's Compensation and Employer's Liability: Workers compensation

insurance must protect Consultant against all claims under applicable state

Worker's Compensation laws at the statutory limits, and employer's liability with

the following limits.

Limits: $500,000 Each Accident/$500,000 Policy Limit/$500,000 Each Employee

4. Professional Liability: Consultant must maintain throughout the duration of this

Agreement and for a period of three (3) years after the termination of this

Agreement, Professional Liability Insurance.

Limits: Each Claim: $1,000,000; General Aggregate: $1,000,000

5. Cyber Insurance: If Consultant will have access to the City's network or City's data,

Consultant must maintain throughout the duration of this Agreement and for a

period of three (3) years after the termination of this Agreement. Coverage must

 Exhibit B




	Rand Agreement Renewal 04172025.pdf
	7-1-24 to 6-30-25 Rates.pdf
	Rand Agreement Renewal 04172025
	OlatheInsuranceRequirements2021.pdf



